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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 
In Re:   Flagler Alerts 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 15-375 

 
TO:  Flagler Alerts 
 Thomas A. Wesolek, Chair 
 2801 Tuxedo Avenue 
 West Palm Beach, FL 33405 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (INFORMAL HEARING) 
 
A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, November 16, 2016 at 8:30 am, or as 

soon thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Senate Office Building, 404 South Monroe Street, 
Room 110-S, Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   

 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as 

follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission 
requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case 
be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections 

Commission on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the 
hearings on other confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the 

official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the 
hearing. 

 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Amy McKeever Toman 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
November 1, 2016 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine 
on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, 
you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there 
were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your 
case.  If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that 
excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after 
considering the factors in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not 
timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has 
been made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission 
accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent 
order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless 
confidentiality has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts 
the consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a 
decision to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if 
the Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that 
the Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain 
how the staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not 
testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  
The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the 
Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an 
opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida 
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the 
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable 
Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, 
he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial 
affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk.
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION , 

16 AUG 3 I PM I: I 0 

Florida Elections Commission, 
Petitioner, 

Case No.: FEC 15-375 
v. 

Flagler Alerts, 
Respondent. 

--------------------------------------------------------~·' 

ORDER OF PROBABLE CAUSE 

THIS MATTER was heard by the Florida Elections Commission (Commission) at its 

regularly scheduled meeting on August 17, 2016, in Tallahassee, Florida. 

Based on the Complaint, Report of Investigation, Staffs Recommendation, and oral 

statements (if any) made at the probable cause hearing, the Commission finds that there is 

probable cause to charge ~espondent with the following violation(s): 

Count 1: 

On or around February 10, 2014, Flagler Alerts violated Section 
106.19(1 )(b ), Florida Statutes, when the committee failed to report 
a contribution required to be reported by Chapter 106, Florida 
Statutes. 

Count 2: 

On or around February 10, 2014, Flagler Alerts violated Section 
106.19(1 )( c ), Florida Statutes, when the committee deliberately 
failed to include information required by Chapter 106, Florida 
Statutes. 

Count3: 

On or around July 25, 2014, Flagler Alerts violated Section 
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106.19(1 )( c ), Florida Statutes, when the committee deliberately 
failed to include information required by Chapter 106, Florida 
Statutes. 

Count 4: 

On or around October 25, 2014, Flagler Alerts violated Section 
106.19(1 )( c ), Florida Statutes, when the committee falsely reported 
information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

Count 5: 

On or around January 5, 2015, Flagler Alerts violated Section 
106.19(1 )( c ), Florida Statutes, when the committee falsely reported 
information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

The Commission finds that there is no probable cause to charge Respondent with violating 

Section 106.19(1 )( d), Florida Statutes. 

DONE AND ORDERED by the Florida Elections Commission on August 17, 2016. 

Copies furnished to: 

M. Scott Thomas, Chairman 
Florida Elections Commission 

Stephanie J. Cunningham, Assistant General Counsel 
Flagler Alerts, Respondent 
Division of Elections, Complainant 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO A HEARING 

As the Respondent, you may elect to resolve this case in several ways. First, you may elect to 
resolve this case by consent order where you and Commission staff agree to resolve the 
violation(s)s and agree to the amount of the fine. The consent order is then presented to the 
Commission for its approval. To discuss a consent order, contact the FEC attorney identified in 
the Order of Probable Cause. 

Second, you may request an informal hearing held before the Commission, if you do not dispute 
any material fact in the Staff Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of 
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Probable Cause is filed with the Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was 
filed appears in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will 
have the right to make written or oral arguments to the Commission concerning the legal issues 
related to the violation(s) and the potential fine. At the request of Respondent, the Commission 
will consider and determine willfulness at an informal hearing. Otherwise, live witness testimony 
is unnecessary. 

Third, you may request a formal hearing held before an administrative law judge in the Division 
of Administrative Hearings (DOAH), if you dispute any material fact in the Staff 
Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of Probable Cause is filed with the 
Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was filed appears in the upper right
hand corner of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will have the right to present evidence 
relevant to the violation(s) listed in this order, to cross-examine opposing witnesses, to impeach 
any witness, and to rebut the evidence presented against you. 

If you do not elect to resolve the case by consent order or request a formal hearing at the DOAH 
or an informal hearing before the Commission within 30 days of the date this Order of Probable 
Cause is filed with the Commission, the case will be sent to the Commission for a formal or 
informal hearing, depending on whether the facts are in dispute. The date this order was filed 
appears in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the order. 

To request a hearing, please send a written request to the Commission Clerk, Donna Ann 
Malphurs. The address of the Commission Clerk is 107 W. Gaines Street, Collins Building, 
Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050. The telephone number is (850) 922-4539. The 
Clerk will provide you with a copy of Chapter 28-106, Florida Administrative Code, and other 
applicable rule$ upon request. No mediation is available. 

P:/Order of Probable Cause.docx (07/14) 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS.COMMISSION 

In Re: Flagler Alerts Case No.: FEC 15-375 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION FOLLOWING INVESTIGATION 

Pursuant to Section 106.25(4)(c), Florida Statutes, undersigned staff counsel files this 
written recommendation for disposition of the refenal in this case recommending that there is 
probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Sections 106.19(1)(b) and 106.19(1)(c), 
Florida Statutes, and no probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Section 
106.19(l)(d), Florida Statutes. Based upon a thorough review of the Report of Investigation 
submitted on January 12, 2016, the following facts and law support this staff recommendation: 

L On June 30, 2015, the Florida Elections Commission ("Commission") received a 
referral from the Department of State, Division of Elections ("Division" or "Complainant"), 
alleging that Flagler Alerts ("Respondent") violated Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 

2 
page 1)1 

Respondent is a political committee registered with the Division (ROI Exhibit 6, 

J. By letter dated September 18, 2015, the Executive Director notified Respondent 
that Commission staff would investigate the following statutory provisions: 

Section 106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes: Flagler Alerts, a political 
committee, may have failed to report one or more contributions 
required to be reported by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 

Section 106.19(l)(c), Florida Statutes: Flagler Alerts, a political 
committee, may have falsely reported or deliberately failed to 
include information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes .. 

Section !06.19(l)(d), Florida Statutes; Flagler Alerts, a political 
committee, may have made or authorized one or more expenditures 
prohibited by Chapter I 06, Florida Statutes 

Alleged Violation: Section 106.19(l)(b), Florida Statutes 

4 Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida's election laws by failing to 
report contJibutions required to be reported by Chapter I 06, Florida Statutes .. The reporting 
periods at issue begin with the 2013 Ml 1 Report (from November 1, 2013) and end with the 
2015 M5 Report (tluough May 31, 2015) 

1 Ihe Report of Investigation is referred to herein as "ROI" 

Staff Recommendation FEC 15-375 I 
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5 .- A subpoena was issued to Respondent's designated campaign _depository to 
asce1tain whether any contributions were 1eceived dming the relevant repo1ting periods which 
were not repo1ted 

6. Respondent's bank records show that Respondent received a contribution from 
WPB Assoc .. of Firefighters CCE on January 30, 2014, in the amoUl!t of $11, 183 I 0 (ROI 
Exhibit 2, page 3) Respondent 2014 Ml Repo1t does not disclose the cont1ibution. (ROI Exhibit 
2, page 2) 

7 Respondent was given multiple opp01tU11ities to 1espond to Commission staffs 
investigation, but failed to do so .. (ROI Exhibits 7 & 8; Attachment A, Phone Log Ent1ies 4-6) 

8 Respondent failed to repo1t a contiibution which was required to be 1epo1ted by 
Chapter 106, Flo1ida Statutes, on the committee's 2014 Ml Repo1t 

Alleged Violation: Section 106.19(l)(c), Florida Statutes 

9 Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Floiida's election laws by falsely 
repo1ting 01 delibeiately failing to include info1mation required by Chapter I 06, F101ida Statutes 
The 1epo1ting periods at issue begin with the 2013 Ml 1 Report (from Novembe1 1, 2013) and 
end with the 2015 MS Repo1t (through May 31, 2015) 

10.. A subpoena was issued to Respondent's designated campaign depository to 
asce1tain whethe1 any contributions were ieceived or expenditures we1e made dming the 1elevant 
repo1ting pe1iods which were not 1ep01ted or falsely reported 

11. Respondent's bank records show that Respondent failed to report one contribution 
and one expenditure, and falsely reported the amount of two cont1ibutions and one expenditure, 
as shown in Table 1, below (ROI Exhibits 2-5}. 

< <>/' .' ,'' ' ' ' '. ~:,<;.?''·'?'.. . ' ',. ' .. ----<:>':S>/""·:. "::.. ',· ' .. >;; .0>),::Z· .··' '/ 

".~TABLEl: CoM'rllisQN· OF CTR~;\'£uttBANi{l;iREcoRos 
,'.f/;:··.',./,{>',{' '·,' ./ .. ~:;,·.:~~ .<· .• · ·;. ':.' ., ·,_',"'> .. : ,<;!. ".": -',- ''\/'-· ' ' ' 

Date Reporting Information on CTR Information from bank 
Filed Period 

02/10/14 01101 to 01/31/14 •Not reported. • $11,183 .10 deposit made to the 
2014 Ml campaign account on 01/30/14. 

07/25/14 07 /19 to 07125114 •Not reported •Check #1014, in the amount of 
2014 P4 $375, made payable to the Division 

of Elections; check dated 07 /21/14 

10125114 I 0/18 to I 0124114 • $1,000 expenditure to Charlie •Check# I 019, in the amount of 
2014 Di Crist for Governor on I 0/23/ 14 $1,500, made payable to Charlie 

Crist for Governor; check dated 
I 0/23/14 

Staff Recommendation FEC 15-375 2 



Date 
Filed 

Reporting 
··.Period 

Information on CTR 

01105115 12/01 to 12/31114 • $345 95 contribution from West 
2014 Ml2 Palm Beach Association of 

Firefighters on 12/12/14 

• $345 .95 contribution from West 
Palm Beach Association of 
Firefighters on 12/26/14 .. 

I ' 

Information from bank 

• $347 .. 82 check from West Palm 
Beach Association of Firefighters 
on 12/12/14 .. 

• $347.82 check fiom West Palm 
Beach Association of Firefighters 
on 12/26/14 

12 Respondent was given multiple opportunities to respond to Commission staffs 
investigation, but failed to do so (ROI Exhibits 7 & 8; Attachment A, Phone Log Entries 4-6) 

13 Respondent deliberately failed to include information required by Chapter I 06, 
Florida Statutes, on the committee's 2014 Ml and P4 reports. Respondent falsely reported 
information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, on the committee's 2014 DI and Ml2 
reports. 

Alleged Violation: Section 106.19(l)(d), Florida Statutes 

14 Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida's election laws by making 
or authorizing expenditures prohibited by Chapter 106, Flotida Statutes The reporting periods at 
issue begin with the 2013 Mil Rep01t (from November I, 2013) and end with the 2015 MS 
Report (thrnugh May 31, 2015}. 

15.. A subpoena was issued to Respondent's designated campaign depository to 
ascertain whether Respondent made or authorized expenditures prohibited by Chapter I 06, 
Florida Statutes 

16.. Respondent's bank records do not reflect a negative balance as shown in the 
Division's audit of Respondent's campaign treasurer's reports, but rather reflects that there were 
sufficient funds available during the relevant reporting periods The negative balance shown in 
the audit stems from Respondent's failure to rep01t contributions and expenditures and the false 
reporting of contributions and expenditures as set forth above. (ROI Exhibit I) 

17. It does not appear that Respondent made or authorized expenditures prohibited by 
Chapter I 06, Florida Statutes .. 

18 ''Probable Cause" is defined as reasonable grounds of suspicion supp01ted by 
circumstances sufficiently strong to warrant a cautious person in the belief that the person has 
committed the offense charged Schmitt v State, 590 So .. 2d 404, 409 (Fla .. 1991 }. Probable cause 
exists where the facts and circumstances, of which an [investigator] has reasonably trustw01thy 
information, are sufficient in themselves for a reasonable man to reach the conclusion that an 
offense has been committed Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v Favino, 667 
So 2d 305, 309 (Fla .. I st DCA 1995) 
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-19 - Ihe facts set forth above show that Respondent is a politicalcommittee registered _ 
with the Division Respondent failed to report a contribution which was required to be reported 
by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, on the committee's 2014 Ml Report. Respondent deliberately 
failed to include information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, on the committee's 2014 
Ml and P4 reports .. Respondent falsely reported information required by Chapter 106, Florida 
Statutes, on the committee's 2014 DI and M12 reports .. It does not appear that Respondent made 
or authorized expenditures prohibited by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 

Based upon these facts and circumstances, I recommend that the Commission find no 
probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Section 106.19(l)(d), Florida Statutes, 
and find probable cause to charge Respondent with violating the following: 

Count 1: 

On or around February 10, 2014, Flagler Alerts violated Section 
10619(1 )(b ), Florida Statutes, when the committee failed to report 
a contribution required to be teported by Chapter 106, Flotida 
Statutes .. 

Count2: 

On or around February 10, 2014, Flagler Alerts violated Section 
106..19(1 )( c ), Florida Statutes, when the committee deliberately 
failed to include information required by Chapter 106, Florida 
Statutes .. 

Count3: 

On or around July 25, 2014, Flagler Alerts violated Section 
10619(1)(c), Florida Statutes, when the committee deliberately 
failed to include information required by Chapter 106, Florida 
Statutes .. 

Count 4: 

On or arnund October 25, 2014, Flagler Alerts violated Section 
10619(1 )( c ), Florida Statutes, when the committee falsely reported 
information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 

Count 5: 

On or arnund January 5, 2015, Flagler Alerts violated Section 
106 . .19(1 )( c ), Florida Statutes, when the committee falsely reported 
information required by Chapter I 06, F !or ida Statutes 

Staff Recommendation FEC 15-375 4 
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Respectfully submitted o~Marchf/ ,2oi6 

Assistant General Counsel 

I 1eviewed this Staff Recommendation this \~ay of March 2016 

Staff Recommendation FEC 15·375 5 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
PHONE LOG 

Case No.: EEC 15-315. .. .. __ 

Respondent: Flagler Alerts 

Complainant: Division of Elections 

I Date and time: 10/28/15 @ 9:57 am. 
Name: Bank representative - Grand Bank & Trnst 
Phone#: 561-615-5000 
Summary: I called the telephone number for the branch of the bank of record for the 
campaign depository to inquire about issuing a subpoena for bank records. A woman 
answering the telephone for the bank said that after checking with someone in the bank 
that I would need to contact the bank's "Customer Contact Center" at 800-706-9991 
When asked, she said that the customer contact center is located in Stuart, Florida 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: KS 

2 Date and time: 10/28/15@ 10:05 a.m 
Name: Bank representative - Grand Bank & Trnst 
Phone#: 800-706-9991 
Summary: I called the "Customer Contact Center" and advised that I needed contact 
information for issuing a subpoena.. A representative said that I could e-mail "Milena 
Gifford" at Seacoast Bank She explained that Seacoast Bank took over operations of 
Grand Bank & Trust and would have retained all bank records 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: KS 

3 Date and time: 11/10/15 @2:50 pm. 
Name: Wendy- Seacoast Bank 
Phone#: 772-221-2545 
Summary: I returned Wendy's call from a fow minutes earlier I left a message on her 
voice-mail that I was returning her call to me regarding a subpoena issued in this case. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: KS 

4 Dateandtime: 12/28/15@10:22am 
Name: Thomas Wesolek-Treasurer 
Phone#: 561-478-1466 
Summary: I tried calling Respondent's treasurer relative to a questionnaire-affidavit that 
was due in our office on December 22, 2015.. Aftet seven OJ eight rings, there was no 
answer and there appeared to be no voice-mail option 
Memo to File? No 
Enter·ed by: KS 

5 Date and time: 01/05/16@2:51 pm. 
Name: Thomas Wesolek-Treasurer 
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Phone#: 561-478-1466 

/ 
I, 

Summary: I tried calling Respondent's treasurer relative to a questionnaire-affidavit that 
-c.-·wasdue in-our· office onDecember· 22, 2015- After several rings,-there-was-no-answer-and 

there appeared to be no voice-mail option 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: KS 

6.. Date and time: 01/06/15 @ 11 :35 am. 

7 .. 

8 .. 

9 

10. 

Name: Thomas Wesolek -Treasurer 
Phone#: 561-478-1466 
Summary: I tried calling Respondent's treasurer relative to a questionnaire-affdaivt 
After mutliple rings, there was no answer and there appeared to be no voice-mail option. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: KS 

Date and time: 
Name: 
Phone#: 
Summary: 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: 

Date and time: 
Name: 
Phone#: 
Summary: 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: 

Date and time: 
Name: 
Phone#: 
Summary: 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: 

Date and time: 
Name: 
Phone#: 
Summary: 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

CaseNo.: -FEClS-375 

Respondent: Flagler Alerts 

Complainant: Division of Elections 

Pursuant to Section 106 25, Florida Statutes, on June 30, 2015, the Florida Elections 
Commission received information from the Division of Elections that Respondent violated 
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes The Division's referral was mandated pursuant to Section 
106 22(7), Florida Statutes.. Commission staff, therefore, investigated whether Respondent 
violated the following statutes: 

Section 106 19(l)(b), Florida Statutes, failure of a person or 
01ganization to report a contribution required to be reported by 
Chapter 106, Floiida Statutes; 

Section 106..19(1 )( c ), Florida Statutes, prohibiting a person or 
organization fiom falsely reporting or deliberately failing to report 
information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes; and 

Section 106 .. 19(1 )( d), Florida Statutes, prohibiting a person or 
organization fiom making or authorizing any expenditure 
prohibited by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 

I. Pr·eliminary Information: 

1 Respondent, Flagler Alerts, is an active political committee registered with the 
Division of Elections since November 25, 2013. Respondent is registered to support both 
candidates and issues.. Thomas A Wesolek is named as the campaign treasurer 

2 Respondent's filing officer is Kristi Reid-Bronson, Chief, Bureau of Election 
Records 

3. Complainant is the Division of Elections (Division) 

4. Complainant provided with their referral a document entitled "Sum of 
Contributions vs Expenditures" relative to Respondent's campaign. Complainant noted that the 
campaign treasurer's ieports reflect a deficit balance.. To review a copy of the Sum of 
Contributions vs Expenditures, refer to Exhibit 1 

II. Alleged Violation of Section 106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes: 

5 .. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by 
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failing to repo1t a contdbution. 

- 6.. I subpoenaed the campaign account records fiom the designated campaign 
depository, Seacoast Bank, and compaied the account records to the campaigniieasurei's iepoits 
on file with the Division 

7 Review of the campaign account records disclose that the campaign did not report 
its initial cont1ibution during the 2014 Ml reporting period; the reporting pe1iod covered Januaiy 
I - J anuaiy 31, 2014.. Bank statements disclose that a deposit in the amount of $11, 183 I 0 was 
made to the account on Januaiy 30, 2014 .. Io review the itemized-cont1ibutions page fiom the 
2014 Ml repmt and a copy of the bank statement, 1efor to Exhibit 2 .. 

8 In a questionnai1e-affidavit, Respondent's treasurer, Thomas A Wesolek, was 
asked about the contiibution and why it was not reported. As of the date of this report, the 
affidavit has not been returned 1. 

9. No record was found to indicate that Respondent has previously violated this 
section of the election laws .. 

III. Alleged Violation of Section 106 .. 19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: 

I 0 I investigated whethe1 Respondent violated this section of the election laws by 
falsely reporting and failing to disclose info1mation. 

11 I able I ieveals info1mation that was either falsely 1eported or not 1epo1ted within 
four 1epo1ting pe1iods The table compares information on the campaign treasure1's reports with 
the bank recmds from the campaign account. Io 1eview the itemized-contributions page from 
the 2014 Ml report and the bank statement, refor to Exhibit 2 Io review the itemized
expenditures page from the 2014 P4 1eport and a copy of check #1014, refer to Exhibit 3 Io 
review the itemized-expenditures page from the 2014 DI report and a copy of check #I 019, 1efer 
to Exhibit 4 .. Io review the itemized-contributions page from the 2014 Ml2 repo1t and a copy of 
the two checks, refor to Exhibit 5. 

Date Reporting Information on CTR Information from bank 
Filed Period 

02/10/14 01/01 to 01131/14 •Not reported • $11,183.10 deposit made to the 

2014 Ml campaign account on 01/3/14 

07 /25/14 07 /19 to 07 /25/14 •Not reported • Check # 1014, in the amount of 

2014 P4 $375, made payable to the Division 
of Elections; check dated 07/21/14. 

1 Commission staff mailed a 14-day letter to Respondent's address and to the attention of Thomas A Wesolek; the 
delive1y confirmation notice was signed fo1 by Mr Wesolek The questionnaiie-affidavit was mailed to the same 
add1ess 
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10/25/14 10/18 to 10124/14 • $1,000 expenditure to Charlie •Check #1019, in the amount of 

2014 DI Crist for Governor on I 0/23/14 $1,500, made payable to Charlie 
' .. .. Crist for Governor; check <lated .. 

10/23114 .. 

01105115 12/01to12/31/14 • $345 95 contribution from West • $347..82 check from West Palm 

2014 Ml2 Palm Beach Association of Beach Association of Firefighters 
Firefighters on 12/12/14. on 12/12114 .. 

• $34595 contribution from West • $34 7 82 check from West Palm 
Palm Beach Association of Beach Association ofF irefighters 
Firefighters on 12/26/14 on 12/26114 . 

12 As per paragiaph eight, a questionnaire-affidavit was mailed to Respondent's 
treasurer. The treasurer was asked to explain why information was falsely reported or in some 
instances, not reported As of the date of this report, the affidavit has not been returned. 

13 No record was found to indicate whether Respondent has previously violated this 
section of the election laws 

IV. Alleged Violation of Section 106 .. 19(l)(d), Florida Statutes: 

14 I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by 
making prohibited expenditmes from the campaign account 

15 Review of Respondent's campaign account records from the opening of the 
account through the 2015 MS reporting period2 did not reflect any expenditures when sufficient 
fonds were unavailable; therefore, it does not appear that Respondent made prohibited 
expenditures from the campaign account that may have caused the campaign to have a negative 
balance.. Rather, it appears Respondent misreported contributions and expenditures and had an 
unreported contribution and expenditure 

16 According to the Division, Respondent is an active political committee and most 
recently filed a campaign report covering the reporting period of November 1 to November 30, 
2015 To review information fiom the Division relative to Respondent, refor to Exhibit 6 

17. No record was found to indicate whether Respondent has previously violated this 
section of the election laws 

V.. FEC History: 

18.. Respondent has no prior history with the Florida Elections Commission 

Conclusion: 

19 On July 2, 2015, the Commission sent Respondent a letter via certified mail 

2 The last reporting period referenced in the referral 

Inv002 (7 /08) 3 
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advising that it received a complaint alleging violations of Florida's election laws.. The letter 
advised Respondent and its treasurer, Thomas A Wesolek, he had 14 days to respond to the 

--allegations The-delivery confirmation notice indicates that theJetter was delivered onJµly_8, 
2015, to the address on the DS-DE 6 form and includes Mr.. Wesolek's signature as signing for 
the notice .. To review a copy of Commission staffs July 2, 2015 letter and a copy of the delivery 
confirmation notice, refor to Exhibit 7 

20 On September 18, 2015, the Commission sent Respondent a letter advising that 
the complaint was found to be legally sufficient and the Commission staff would be investigating 
three sections of the election laws The letter advised Mr Wesolek he could file a notarized 
statement providing any information regarding the facts surrounding the allegations; Respondent, 
nor Mr Wesolek, provided a response to the complaint To review a copy of Commission staffs 
September 18, 2015 letter, refer to Exhibit 8 .. 

21 On December 7, 2015, I mailed Respondent's treasurer a questionnaire-affidavit 
relative to failing to report a contribution and falsely reporting information. As of the date of this 
report, Respondent has not returned the questionnaire-affidavit and the affidavit has not been 
returned by the postal service as undeliverable 

22 I attempted to contact Respondent's treasurer by telephone on a number of 
occasions at the telephone number listed on Respondent's DS-DE 6 form However, the phone 
rings multiple times without an answer and there appears to be no option for voice-mail3 

23 Further, correspondence ftom the Division indicates that Mr Wesolek e-mailed 
the Division on October 8, 20154

. The e-mail was his response to an earlier e-mail from a 
Division employee relative to an audit. Mr Wesolek's e-mail was from tawesolek@gmail.com. 
On December 28, 2015, I e-mailed Mr. Wesolek to inquire as to the status of the questionnaire
affidavit The e-mail was sent to tawesolek@gmail.com; as of the date of this report, Mr 
Wesolek has not responded to the e-mail nor returned the questionnaire-affidavit To review a 
copy of the e-mail from Mr Wesolek to the Division, refer to Exhibit 9. 

24 Because Mr. Wesolek has not responded to the questionnaire, I am unable to 
ascertain whether he has read Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, and/or the Candidate and Campaign 
Treasurer Handbook 

25 On November 26, 2013, the Division notified Respondent that its name had been 
placed on their active list as a political committee supporting both candidates and issues 
Respondent's treasurer, Thomas A Wesolek, was copied on the letter The Division's letter 
advised that all of the Division's publications and reporting forms are available on the Division 
of Elections' website The letter states, "It is your responsibility to read, understand, and follow 
the requirements of Florida's election laws Therefore, please print a copy of the following 
documents: Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, 2013 Political Committee Handbook, 2013 Calendar 
of Reporting Dates, and Rule 1 S-2 017, Florida Administrative Code To review the 

3 According to notes provided with the referral, a Division employee encountered the same problem. 
4 The date of the e-mail is after the date of the Division's refenal and is also after the date when Respondent was 
notified by Commission staff via correspondence as noted in paragraphs 19 and 20 

Inv002 (7 /08) 4 
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acknowledgment letter, refe1 to Exhibit 10 . 

/ 
I 

. . . Respedfull)'sl.lbmitfod on Jantia1y 12,2016. 

Curretjt"address ~f Resp<(~~ent 
·- .. -~ . 

Flagler Alerts 
2801 Tuxedo Avenue 
West Palm Beach, Fl01ida 33405 

Kristi Reid-Bronson, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 
500 South Bronough Street - Room 316 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250 

Keith Smith 7 

Investigation Specialist 

Division of Elections 
500 South Bronough Street - Room 316 
Tallahassee, Flo1ida 32399-0250 

Thomas A Wesolek, Treasurer 
2801 Tuxedo Avenue 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33405 

Copy furnished to: David Flagg, Investigations Manage1 

lnv002 (7/08) 5 



FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Flagler Alerts -- FEC 15-375 

Exhibits #s Description of Exhibits 

Exhibit I Sum of Contributions vs. Expenditures 

Exhibit 2 2014 Ml CTR/bank statement 

Exhibit 3 2014 P4 CTR/copy of check #1014 

Exhibit 4 2014 DI CTR/copy of check #1019 

Exhibit 5 2014 Ml2 CTR/copy of two checks 

Exhibit 6 Information from Division re: Respondent 

Exhibit 7 Commission staffs July 2, 2015 letter/delivery confirmation 

Exhibit 8 Commission staffs Septembe1 18, 2015 letter 

Exhibit 9 E-mail from Respondent's treasurer to the Division 

Exhibit 10 Acknowledgment lette1 from the Division 

Inv004 (5/08) 



Sum ofContributionsvs Expenditures --- 6117/20152:49'07 PM_ 

Flagler Alerts 61224 

Elec ID 

20161108-GEN 

Year Report 

Previous Balance: 

2015 M1 

----

M2 

M3 

M4 

M5 ---------------
Campaign Total: 

Grand Total: 

Contributions 

$7,613.64 

$695.64 ----
$345 95 

Expenditures 

$10,200 00 

$500 00 

$2,800 00 
--- -------------------------

$690 03 

$710.60 

$1,097.69 

$3,539 91 

$11,153 55 

$742.10 

---

$14,342 10 

EXHIBIT_....,)_"-----

Running Total 
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY 
..... 

----- - ---- - - - -

(1) Flagler Alerts (2) 61224 

Candidate, Committe or Party Name ID Number 

(3) 2801 Tuxedo Avenue West Palm Beach FL 33405 

Address (number and street) City State Zip Code 

D Check box if address has changed since last report 

(4) Check appropriate box( es): 

D Candidate (office sought): 

~ Political Committee D Check If PC has DISBANDED 

D Committee of Continuous Existance D Check If CCE has DISBANDED 

D Party Executive Committee 

(5) REPORT IDENTIFIERS 

Cover Period: From 01/01/2014 To 01/31/2014 Report Type: M1 

~Original D Amendment D Special Election Report 
-

(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT (7) EXPENDITURES THIS REPORT 

Cash & Checks $0 00 Monetary Expenditures 

Loans $000 Transfers to Office Account 

Tata/ Monetary $0 00 Total Monetary 

In-Kind $0 00 (8) Other Distributions 

- ------ ""--· 
Certification 

It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss 839.13, F.S) 
-·-----

I certify that I have examined this report and it is I certify that I have examined this report and it is 
true, correct and complete true, correct and complete 

. 

$0 00 

$000 

$000 

Name of 0 Treasurer D Deputy Treasurer Name of D Candidate 0 Chaim an (PC/PTY Only 

)( y 

Signature Signature 

- ------

Prepared on: 12/1/1511:44:50AM 

EXHIBIT _2.___-4-'(l'-"'oe'"'""'3)_ 
Reviewed On: 2110/14 10:51 pm 



ID: 

Name: Flagler Alerts 

CAMPAIGN f 
' 

l\SURER'S REPORT -· ITEMIZED CON;r.: 0 1BUTIONS 

Report: 2014 M1 1 Period: 01/01/2014 

Page 1 of 1 

to 01/31/2014 
**Records in Fifed Report** 

Seq# 
Full Name 

(Last, Suffix First, Middle Contnbutor Occupation 
Amount 

-- ____ Date ____ _ _ §!f_~~_!_t.~-~~-~ss & City, State, Zip Type In-Kind Description Amend 

·•······ 

EXHIBIT --=2=--....... 6e..:2"'"'"'J.!__.~,...~ 
* Incomplete Record Reviewed On: 2/10/14 10:51 pm Prepared on: 12/1/1511:44:51AM 



,,, 
I 

FLAGLER ALERTS 
2801 TUXEDO AVE 

ACCOUNT: 
DOCUMENT 

WEST PALM BEACH FL 33405 

,,. 
  

PAGE: 1 
01/31/2014 

1 

================================================================================ 
SMALL BUS CHECKING ACCOUNT  

================================================================================ 

MINIMUM BALANCE 11,183.10 
11,183.10 
11,183.10 

LAST STATEMENT 01/30/14 
1 CREDITS 

DEBITS 

00 
11, 183'10 

'00 
11,183.10 

AVG AVAILABLE BALANCE 
AVERAGE BALANCE THIS STATEMENT 01/31/14 

REF#.. 
- - - - - - ·- - - - DEPOSITS - - - -· ··· - - -

DATE .. ,.,.,. .AMOUNT REF #.,.,.,..DATE .. ,.,..,. .AMOUNT REF #,. 
01/30 11,183.10 

,. .. DATE.,.,. , ,. ,.AMOUNT 

ITEMIZATION OF OVERDRAFT AND RETURNED ITEM FEES ·- - -

*********************************************************************** 
* 
* 

TOTAL FOR 
THIS PERIOD 

TOTAL 
YEAR TO DATE 

* 
* 

*-·-----·----·----------·-·-----·-------·----·--------------·------------------* 
* TOTAL OVERDRAFT FEES: $ ,, 00 $ .. 00 * 
*---------------------·----·--·-----··------------·-----·-----------·--------·-* 
* TOTAL RETURNED ITEM FEES: $.00 $' 00 * 
*********************************************************************** 

h•••W ••«"C"'"''·'''M.,....,.,.. ,...,w.~ > 

Account Number 
Amount 

Post Date 

Sequence 

 
$11183 10 

20140130 

863766473 

'Al!'J~-> 

OF6 
Trans 

009 

Routing Number 

Serial 

!'.; I \ ·· I  I I I I I 
01 '1:Sl 1H$ 

 
EX!!-! 

I\ I f 3 ID 

0 
9 i 
530010007 

0 ' 

~ .. --. , .. 
- -. .: tt ~ 

! 
Account Number  OF6 

Amount .. $1118310 Trnns 
" ' -Post Oatci

1 20140130 Routing Number 

~equcnce_ 863765474 Serial 

GI t~L lll 

<;;•t1G1 tl/G".11 

t:i: LJ:t:lUllOllJ 

ij W);J 
\ ijQO 

0 lt\111'1111';1~ 

lil~~I ~l 

''Z "" ~)-  
 

 

0008637664 73 

o., I 

0 

51 

530120007 

0 
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY 
- -- -- - - -- ---

(1) Flagler Alerts (2) 61224 - - - - ------- -----

Candidate, Committe or Party Name ID Number 

(3) 2801 Tuxedo Avenue West Palm Beach FL 33405 

Address (number and street) City State Zip Code 

0 Check box if address has changed since last report 

(4) Check appropriate box( es): 

0 Candidate (office sought): 

~ Political Committee 0 Check If PC has DISBANDED 

0 Committee of Continuous Existance 0 Check If CCE has DISBANDED 

0 Party Executive Committee --
(5) REPORT IDENTIFIERS 

Cover Period: From 07/19/2014 To 07/25/2014 Report Type: P4 

~Original 0 Amendment 0 Special Election Report 

(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT (7) EXPENDITURES THIS REPORT 

Cash & Checks $351 56 Monetary Expenditures $0 00 

Loans $0 00 Transfers to Office Account $0 00 

Total Monetary $351 56 Total Monetary $0 00 

In-Kind $0 00 (8) Other Distributions 

Certification 

It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss 839. 13, F S ) 

I certify that I have examined this report and it is I certify that I have examined this report and it is 
true, correct and complete true, correct and complete 

Name of 0 Treasurer 0 Deputy Treasurer Name of 0 Candidate Q9 Chaiman (PC/PTY Only 

)( )( 

Signature Signature 

Prepared on: 12/1/1512:31;47PM Reviewed On: 7/25/14 10:18pm 

EXHIBIT 



ID: 

Name: Flagler Alerts 

Seq# 
Date 

, 
CAMPAIGN Tf}H;SURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES Page 1 of 1 

I, Report: 2014 .P4 ( . ,foci: 07/19/2014 to 07'2512014 
** Records in Filed Report** 

Full Name 
{Last, Suffix First, Middle 

Street Address & City, State, Zip 

J=LA,GUR AU!RTII 
2001ruxa>O1'Vf.. 
we;rP;.u.i eo.ett. ft.~ 

Type Purpose 
Amend 

- - --- - - -- ------ ---- -----

1014 

/<M w,V/ ' _;_, I·.· FOR-· PIK- &,I ''':i 
~ ,-.........-..~u.;.:.. ._,."'-""'~'·"'°""'""'·"'"·\,O"""'"'~'"'"""'.....wt..0C"'"''""-'-"'C ... ".-""'-'W-<••· ,o,,,.u:,_ 

Account Number 

Amount 

Post Date 

Sequence 

 

$375 00 

20140728 

99000261 

OF 6 

Trans 

Routing Number 

Serial 

EXHIBIT 3 _a_i;tl)_ 

-~-· . 

0 i 
' 52 • !; 

06701~4~6 
I,., ,, 

1014 

Amount 
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' 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

i::.il.MPAIGNTREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY 

(1) Flagler Alerts (2) 61224 

Candidate, Committe or Party Name ID Number 

(3) 2801 Tuxedo Avenue West Palm Beach FL ___ , __ _ 
Address (number and street) City State 
0 Check box if address has changed since last report 

(4) Check appropriate box( es): 

0 Candidate (office sought): 

~ Political Com1nittee 

0 Committee of Continuous Existance 

0 Party Executive Committee 

Cover Period: From 10/18/2014 

[Z) Original 0 Amendment 

0 Check If PC has DISBANDED 

0 Check If CCE has DISBANDED 

(5) REPORT IDENTIFIERS 

To 10/24/2014 Report Type; 

0 Special Election Report 

33405 

Zip Code 

D1 

(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT (7) EXPENDITURES THIS REPORT 

Cash & Checks 

Loans 

Total Moneta1y 

$0 00 

$0,00 

$0 00 

Monetary Expenditures 

Transfers to Office Account 

Total Monetary 

$1,000 00 

$0 00 

$1 ,000 00 -----------····---·--_,, ____ ,.._,,,, __ ,, 
ln .. Kind $0 00 (8) Other Distributions 

----,·-·--·-··-·"""""'"'-""""""'"""'""-"'"""'"""'"" .. "'-'"""'"'""""""'-·'-·-·· 

Certification 

It fs a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss 839. 13 F S ) 

1 certify that I have examined this report and it is 
true, correct and complete 

________ ,,,,_, ................ ________ ,, __ ,_, 

I certify that 1 have examined this report and it is 
true, correct and complete 

---·---·-·---' 
Name of D Treasurer D Deputy Treasurer Name of 0 Candidate [Z) Chaiman (PC/PTY Only 

)L _______________ _ 

Signature Signature 

~---------------------~~----------------------·----~ 

Prepared on: 1212115 S:39:46AM Reviewed On: 10/25!14 9:59 am 

EXHIBIT _4_,___(tl-"1-=G>....,.z).,._ 
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,, ... 
ID: 61224 CAMPAIGN I,, :ASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXI( )!TURES Page 1of1 

Name: Flagler Alerts Report: 2014 D1 Period: 10/18/2014 to 10/24/2014 
·-~~~~---~-~-~-----~ **Records in Filed Report** 

Purpose 
Seq# 

Full Name 
{Last, Suffix. First, Middle 

Amount 

Date - -- ---streetAaaress--&-crtY.--state~-zip___ __ _ ___ _ ___ A_t!l_~n_".I __ 
r--.--~-r~C~R~IS~T~C~H~A~R~Ll~E~(~O~ffi-~~:G~O~V~),.-----'--~-~-r-~-+----~~-~---~--~---J~~--;$~1~.o~o~o~o~a· 

PO BOX 1067 CAN CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION 
10/23/2014 ST PETERSBURG, FL 33731 

I 

_,. ___ .,._ 
~LA(;U':RAl.fRH 
l:t01 'IVX£l)O Avt. 
W~STPA™Uf>.C\oi, Fl.~ 

Account Number 

Amount 

Post Date. 

Sequence 

---------· 

EXHIBIT 4 

 

$1 500 00 

20141030 
99000455 

1019 

OATE 

OOLLARS (1l g;;:. 

OF 6 0 

Trans 52 

Routing Number 067014466 

Serial 1019 



,-
1 

.~ 

I 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 
CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY 

I 
(1) Flagler Alerts (2) 61224 

Candidate, Committe or Party Name ID Number 

(3) 2801 Tuxedo Avenue West Palm Beach FL 33405 

Address (number and street) City State Zip Gode 
D Check box if address has changed since last report 

(4) Check appropriate box( es): 

D Candidate (office sought): 

~ Political Committee D Check If PC has DISBANDED 

D Committee of Continuous Existance D Check If CCE has DISBANDED 

D Party Executive Committee 

(5) REPORT IDENTIFIERS 

Cover Period: From 12/01/2014 To 12/31/2014 Report Type: M12 

D Original IKJ Amendment D Special Election Report 

(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT C7) EXPENDITURES THIS REPORT 

Cash & Checks $691 90 Monetary Expenditures $35000 

Loans $000 Transfers to Office Account $0 00 

Total Monetary $691 90 Total Monetary $350 00 

In-Kind $000 (8) Other Distributions 

Certification 
It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss 839 13 F S) 

I certify that I have examined this report and it is I certify that I have examined this report and it is 
true, correct and complete true, correct and complete 

Name of D Treasurer D Deputy Treasurer Name of D Candidate ~ Chaiman (PC/PTY Only 

){ )( 

_Signature Signature 

Prepared on: 12/2/1511:28:49AM 

EXHIBIT---"=5'---.µ(l~oe-'4.~-
Reviewed On: 5/5/15 1:38 pm 



ID: 61224 CAMPAIGNf 
' 

ll.SURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED CON,T ''8UTIONS Page 1 of 1 

Name: Flagler Alerts Report: 2014 M12 Period: 12/01/2014 to 12/31/2014 
""" Records in Filed Report** 

Seq# 
Full Name Amount 

(Last, Suffix First, Middle Contributor Occupation 

- Date-- --- ---- - St(eetAdd(eS_S __ & _ C_ity, ~~-~t_e_,_ f ip ----
Type ln-Kind Description Amend 

1 WEST PALM BEACH ASSOCIATION OF $34595' 
FIREFIGHTERS 0 LABOR ORGANIZATION 

12112/2014 2801 TUXEDO AVE CHE 
WEST PALM BEACH, Fl 33405 

2 WEST PALM BEACH ASSOCIATION OF $345 95 
FIREFIGHTERS 0 LABOR ORGANIZATION 

12/26/2014 2801 TUXEDO AVE CHE 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33405 

EXHIBIT ---'5=---C..-2 ,,u)_ 
* Incomplete Record Reviewed On: 5/5/15 1 :38 pm Prepared on: 12/2115 11 :28:49AM 



( 

--WEST PALM-BEACH ASSOCIATION 01-'._ flREFlGHTERS 
u.Ql"IU;i:fOOf.Vtl(\JC - - - - - 1024 

wi::str}JJ.INACK, fl.~ 

~it~~?&~ f/"'%1 f/r, It!~}$ 
~-r-t=l!hi:K<-~ .. '-'lw~.~0;}.h.J.:,,,g_,JvifE."~'"''3'"'6&~=~,.i:_.Q~:J:%1E,,.:t...=:::::=::=:coomuARs m :;;; 

iBERIAMNK 
FOR ))l1@ lbb 

Account Number 

:Amount 

Post Date 

S~quence 

0 
0 

 OF6 

$347 82 

20141231 

835108957 

Trans 

Routing Number 

Serial 

 

0 

0 

265270413 

1024 

WESl' PALM BEACH ASSOCl.".:/IOH or FIREFIGHTERS 
:WOl 'l\JX(l!O ... \l'Q!Ut 

wt;!i"f~w.<nU.CH,O\~ 

IBERIABANK 
'""_,_Bro if! I l '0'1 

1023 

--" 

:·,__.,.,. __ "' __ 

Account Numbec 

Amount 

Post Date 

Sequence 

' 

0 
0 

 

$347 82 

20141216 

829674493 

OF6 

Trans 

Routing Number 

Serial 

0 

0 

265270413 

1023 

,f 

' 

e 



Committee Tracking system - F}01ida Division of Elections - Depattment of State 
I ,-

' I 

Committee Tracking System 

Flagler Alerts 

Type:Political Committee 

Status:Active 

Address:2801 Tuxedo Avenue 

West Palm Beach FL 33405 

Phone:(561 )478-1466 

Chairperson: Jeff Stefaniak 
Treasurer:Thomas A Wesolek 

2801 Tuxedo Avenue 

West Palm Beach FL 33405 

Registered Agent:Mark W Floyd 

Purpose: 

Affiliates: 

3900 Woodlake Boulevard 

Suite 212 

Lake Worth FL 33463 

1-------------::::1 
L Campaign ~ocume~-~.~J 

EXHIBIT 

httn://dos.elections .. mvflorida .. com/committees/ComDetail .. asp?account=61224 

Page 1 of 1 

1/7/2016 



Campaign Finance Activity - Dfilision of Elections - F101ida Depaitment of State 
( ,r· 
' I 

Page 1 of3 

' 

Flagler Alerts 

Campaign Finance Activity 

Note: The information presented below was obtained from the Committee's/Candidate's Campaign Treasurer's 
Report filed with the Division of Elections About the Campaign Finance Data Base. If all contributions for a 
reporting period are less than 1 dollar Then they may not be displayed 

Contributions 
Filing Period Monetary Loans In Kind Expend Other Transfers 

~ 1110112013-1 0 0011 00011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 001 
11/30/2013 

EJ 12/0112013 -1 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 001 
12/31/2013 

~ 01/01/2014 -1 
01/3112014 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 001 

~ 02/01/2014 -1 
02/2812014 

661 9811 0 0011 0 0011 4,000 0011 0 0011 0 001 

~ 03/0112014 -1 
03/31/2014, 

695 6411 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 001 

~ 04/0112014 -1 
04/3012014 

345 9511 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 001 

~ 05/0112014 -1 
05/31/2014 

1,033 1111 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 001 

~ 06/0112014 -1 
06/20/2014 

344 0811 0 0011 0 0011 1,500 0011 0 0011 0 001 

~ 06/2112014 -1 
06/27/2014 

351 5611 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 001 

~ 06/2812014 -1 
07/04/2014 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 001 

~ 07/0512014 -1 
07/11/2014 

351 5611 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 001 

EJ 07/1212014 -1 
07/18/2014 

0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 001 

~ 07/1912014 -1 
0712512014 

351 5611 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 001 

~ 07/2612014 -1 
08101/2014 

0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 100 0011 0 0011 0 001 

~ 08/02/2014 -1 
0810812014 

351 5611 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 001 

El 08/0912014 -1 
08/2112014 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 001 

rol I 347 8211 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 001 

EXHIBIT 
httn://dos.elections.mvflorida.com/cgi-bin/T!eSeLexe 1/7/2016 



Campaign Finance Activity - Ipvision of Elections - Florida Depaitmentof State Page 2 of3 
I ' , I 

08/22/2014 -1 
08/22/2014 II II II II II I 

08/23/2014 -1 
08/29/2014 

0 0011 00011 00011 1,000 0011 00011 0 001 

08/30/2014 -1 
09/05/2014 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 001 

09/06/2014 -1 
09/12/2014 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 001 

09/13/2014 -1 
09/19/2014 

347 8211 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 001 

09/20/2014 -1 
09/26/2014 

0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 001 

09/27/2014 -1 
10/03/2014 

347 8211 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 001 

10/04/2014 -1 
10/10/2014 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 001 

10/11/2014 -1 
10/17/2014 

347 8211 0 0011 0 0011 2,000 0011 0 0011 0 001 

10/18/2014 -1 
10/24/2014 

0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 1,000 0011 0 0011 0 001 

10/25/2014 -1 
10/25/2014, 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 001 

10/26/2014 _II 
10/26/2014 

0,0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 001 

10/2712014-1 
10127/2014 

0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 001 

1012812014 -1 
10/2812014 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 001 

10/2912014 -1 
1012912014 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 001 

1011812014 -1 
1013012014 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 250 0011 0 0011 0 001 

10/3112014 -1 
10131/2014 

347 8211 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 001 

11101/2014-1 
1113012014 

695 6411 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 001 

12/0112014-J 
12/31/2014 

691 9011 0 0011 0 0011 350 0011 0 0011 0 001 

0110112015 -1 
0113112015 

695 6411 0 0011 0 0011 500 0011 0 0011 0 001 

02/0112015 -1 
02128/2015 

345 9511 0 0011 0 0011 2,800 0011 0 0011 0 001 

0310112015 -1 
0313112015 

690 0311 0 0011 0 0011 742 1011 0 0011 0 001 

04/01/2015 -1 
0413012015 

710 6011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 001 

05/0112015 -1 
05/3112015 

1,097 6911 0 0011 0 0011 100 0011 0 0011 0 001 

06/01 /2015 -1 
0613012015 

729 3011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 001 

I 721 821! 0 0011 

EXHIBIT ___ (p 
0 0011 1,000 0011 00011 o ool 

httn·//rl"< celtections,mvflorida,com/cgi-bin/I reSel exe 117/2016 
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07/01/2015 -1 
07/31/2015 II II II II 

08/01/2015-1 
08/31/2015 

721 8211 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 

09/01/2015 -1 
09/30/2015 

360 9111 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 

10/01/2015 -1 
10/31/2015 

1,078 9911 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 

11/01/2015-1 
11/30/2015 

714 3411 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 

All Dates (Totals) II 15,480 7311 0 0011 0 0011 15,342 1011 

Note: (El indicates that report was filed electronically 

X Indicates that detail has not been released 

II 
0 0011 

0 0011 

0 0011 

0 0011 

0 0011 

W Indicates that a waiver was filed and L Indicates that a loan report was filed 

Select Detail Type Select Sort Order Select Output Type 

I Contributions v] I Date(Ascending) vi I Display On Screen "VJ 

I Submit Query Now J 
Query the Campaign Finance Data Base 

Page 3 of3 

I 
0 001 

0 001 

0 001 

0 001 

0 001 

[Department of State] [Division of Elections] [Candidates and Races] [Campaign Finance Information] 

httn:// dos .. elections .. mvflorida .. com/ cgi-bin/T re Se! .. exe 117/2016 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
107 W .. Gaines Street, 

Snite 224 Collins Building 
Tallahassee, Florida 32:399-1050 

Telephone: (850) 922-4539 
Fax: (850) 921-078:3 

July 2, 2015 

CERTIFIED MAIL 9214 8969 0099 9790 1602 4514 33 

Flagler Alerts 
Attn: Thomas A Wesolek, Treasme1 
2801 Tuxedo Avenue 
West Palm Beach, FL 33405 

RE: Case No.: FEC 15-375; Respondent: Thomas A. Wesolek in his capacity as treasurer 
of Flagler Alerts 

Dear Mr Wesolek: 

On JUIIe 30, 2015, the Florida Elections Commission received the enclosed complaint alleging 
that you violated Florida's election laws. Section 106 25(2), Florida Statutes states: 

The respondent shall have 14 days after receipt of the complaint to 
file an initial response, and the executive director may not 
determine the legal sufficiency of the complaint during that time 
period .. 

If you choose to file a response to the complaint, please ~end it to my attention at the address 
listed above To ensme that I receive yom response in a timely manner, you may also want to 
send it via e-mail to my attention, at foc@myfloridalegal.com You will be notified by letter 
whether the complaint is determined legally sufficient 

Please note that all documents related to this matter will be mailed to the above address 
unless you notify us of a new address 

Under section 106.25, Florida Statutes, complaints, Commission investigations, investigative 
reports, and other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 and 106, Florida 
Statutes, are confidential until the Commission finds probable cause 01 no probable cause The 
confidentiality provision does not apply to the person filing the complaint However, it does 
apply to you, the Respondent, unless you waive confidentiality in writing .. 

14-day letter w Complaint (07/14) 
FEC # 15··375 



(> 
I 

I ,· 

l 

_ Theconfo:l.t:Titi111iJ\' f>I_oyisio!l does not preclude you from seeking legal counsel However, if you 
retain counsel, your attorney mustfile a notice of appearance with-the Commission before-any-- · -
member of the Commission staff can discuss this case with him or her.. 

Sincerely, 

&'lin il:?itq 
Deputy Agency Clerk 

ip/em 
Enclosure: Complaint w/attachments 

EXHIBIT _ l (2. .i:_.2)_ 
14-day letter \V Complaint (07/14) 
FEC # 15-375 



ii 1# UNITED STJJ.TES,> 
POSTJJ.L SERVJCa 

Date Produced: 07/13/2015 

Florida Elections Commission: 

The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™/RRE item number 9214 8969 
0099 9790 1602 4514 33 .. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 
07/08/2015 at 03:35 p .. m .. in WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33416 .. The scanned image of the 
recipient information is provided below . 

Signature of Recipient : • 

Address of Recipient : 

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs.. If you require 
additional assistance, please contact your local post office or Postal Service 
representative .. 

Sincerely, 
United States Postal Service 

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United 
States Postal Service .. It is solely for customer use .. 

EXHIBIT f ('3.~ ~ 
Customer Reference Number: 15-375 14 Day Ur-Thomas A. W 

Due: 07/27/15 



Flagler Alerts 

I 
' 

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
107 W .. Gaines Street, 

Suite 224 Collins Building 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 

Telephone: (850) 922"4539 
Fax: (850) 921-0783 

September 18, 2015 

Attn: Thomas A Wesoleck, Chair 
2801 Tuxedo Avenue 
West Palm Beach, FL 33405 

RE: Case No.: FEC 15-375; Respondent: Flagler Alerts 

Dear Mr Wesoleck: 

On June 30, 2015, the Florida Elections Commission received a complaint alleging that you 
violated Florida's election laws I have reviewed the complaint and find that it contains one or 
more legally sufficient allegations The Commission staff will investigate the following alleged 
violations: 

Section 106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes: Flagler Alerts, a political 
committee, may have failed to report one or moie contributions 
required to be reported by Chapte1 106, Florida Statutes 

Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: Flagler Ale1ts, a political 
committee, may have falsely reported or deliberntely failed to 
include info1mation requiied by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 

Section 106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes: Flagler Alerts, a political 
committee, may have made or authorized one or more expenditures 
prohibited by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 

You may respond to the allegations above by filing a notarized statement providing any 
information regarding the facts and circumstances surrounding the allegations Your response 
will be included as an attachment to the investigator's report 

When we conclude the investigation, a copy of the Report of Investigation will be mailed to you 
at the above address.. You may file a response to the report within 14 days ftom the date the 
report is mailed to you.. Based on the results of the investigation, legal staff will make a written 
recommendation to the Commission on whether there is probable cause to believe you have 
violated Chapter 104 or 106, Florida Statutes A copy of the Staff Recommendation will be 
mailed to you and you may file a response within 14 days fiom the date the recommendation is 

._B~-ocei.) EXHIBIT 

r" .... nt 1 11 f\lf\'7'\ 
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- - HH • - rnmailecl:to you . Your timely filed response(s) will be considered by the Commission when 
dete1minfrig probable cause. 

The Commission will then hold a hearing to dete1mine whether there is probable cause to believe 
you have violated Chapters 104 or 106, Florida Statutes .. You and the complainant will receive a 
notice of hearing at least 14 days before the hearing.. The notice of hearing will indicate the 
location, date, and time of your hearing.. You will have the opportunity to make a brief oral 
statement to the Commission, but you will not be pe1mitted to testify or call othe1 s to testify, or 
introduce any documentary or other evidence 

At any time before a p1obable cause finding, you may notify us in writing that you want to ente1 
into negotiations directed towards reaching a settlement via consent agreement 

The Report of Investigation, Staff Recommendation, and Notice of Hearing will be mailed 
to the above address as this letter. Therefore, if your address changes, you must notify this 
office of your new address. Otherwise, you may not receive these important documents. 
Failure to receive the docmn~nts will not delay the probable cause hearing. 

Unde1 section 106 25, F101ida Statutes, complaints, Commission investigations, investigative 
1eports, and othe1 documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 and 106, Florida 
Statutes, are confidential until the Commission finds p10bable cause or no probable cause The 
confidentiality provision does not apply to the person filing the complaint However, it does 
apply to you unless you waive confidentiality in writing The confidentiality provision does not 
preclude you from seeking legal counsel Howeve1, if you retain counsel, yom attorney must file 
a notice of appearance with the Commission before any member of the Commission staff can 
discuss this case with him 01 her 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Tracie Aulet, the 
investigat01 assigned to this case 

AMI/em 

romOll 18/08) 

Sincerely, /,--·- ) 

~v~t4L ___ _ 
Amy McK,eev · I oman 
Executive ~ir tor 



Rowlette, Erika J. 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

I 
' 

··· ·· · · rt1c.lrnasA wesoiei< <tilweso1e1'@9mai1com> ·· 
Thursday October 08, 2015 8:35 PM 
Rowlette, Erika J 

/ 

I 
·~ 

1i OC1 -9 AM 8: 2 l 
Subject: Re: Flagler Alerts 0~~~~t¥AWY l\'f ~tlf 
Dear Erika, 

Thank you fo1 the email. I will try to address this issue tomorrow afternoon.. I have a final exam for a class to 
be certified as a Hazardous Mateiials Technician but I hope to be done before our nmmal 530 finish time If not 
I will make sure it's done over the weekend or on Monday 

Thank you again for the email on the issue and please accept my apologies for any inconvenience as I have not 
been in the office much I actually have a se1vice appointment with Comcast on Monday between 10-2 as we 
have been having issues with the phone/tv/internet at the office 

Thank you, 

Tom 

On Thu, Oct 8, 2015 at 8:44 AM, Rowlette, Erika J <Erika.Rowlette!fi!dos.m:i:florida.com> wrote: 

.\tttnti<>n lhomas /\ Vvcsokk .. fr~asurcr J(n Fi<1gkr \\crts(61.~24) 

This email is i11 rcfe1ence to an audit mailed out on \ugust 17 .. September I .. and Sepkmber ~ 1. 2015 

I have included a cop) of the audit attached to this email <\11 attempt was made this morning to call )OU and 
y<rnr chairpcrsun at the numhm )UU provickd the Di\.ision o!Tkctions:. howc,cr. the numhc1 "ill ring a couple 
tiincs then disconnect 

Pkase update this 1epor t so 11c ma.> dose out this audit II this audit is not fixed in a time\~ rnmmet. it "ill be 
rdi:m:d w the I \01ida l·lcctiuns Commission 

If :ou hmc an" questions. please conta<:t me at 850-245-6280 



Rc·gulator) Spi.:<.:ialbt II 
-~ 

Bureau ot El~crion Record::. 

Florida Oi.:p:..trt1n1:·n1 ol' State.:· lS OCT -9 Al1 8: 21 
IU\. Gra7 13uiklin~ ..... ··· - • t·c·rllHi 0~tC~ETA~Y 'of" STATE 
500 S Bionough Su~i:t 

Helpline 850.245.6280 

lln~ 1·,·.;pon•l i~ pni\idt:d 101 rd1;n nn nlll~ ;ind drn ,, n11t cou:;tit11t1 lqi,11 ,t\hlll' ur11pn~·l1ll:1lllin ,\. ... ipplkd l•J J p.u"twul H H'I ol f:11b 01 cinum~t.11\\1 s, inkn·,kd pal"lit~ 
·.h\•llld n I• 1 t 1 !111 r·111rid;1 S1al11h'·~ ;u11\ >ll•Jlli!' 1hl, l<l~•· Liv. ·H•d :qr nirhult 1 pri\ :i11 aHc•fm ~ I"" f11n d1.1w1t1);. au~· ltp,;.111'1Jtlc lusiun~ or rt!~ inf!, Uj)llll tht· 1nl01 rn,11io11 pr1J\idrd 

l'k ,1:-,• m •I• : I ·Ii 111d;1 b:i~· ;1 \t·r ~ b1xia(l 1>11l1!h I\~ ur1b l ·111· \\ 1'iltt·n (,)U\tnu11h ;itiou~ t11 or !lolll ... tutt> olfil i,11~ 1 < i;ar{!iu~ ~tat~ bu ..... iu~.% c onstituh Jhllili!~ n l'Onh allll nrc 
111,ul ,nr, In 111, puhtk ;.md nu:di'1 uiwn ;~·qvl.:•! uni1::>.~. th~ inf.ll'mution i·, ~1ili11·1 t tu ;i ~r~dlil :;tJtutory l'\CtnJ1tion Th1.r~·fo1·~ ~ou1 t -niail Lm '~:IJ!.I may bl :-.ul1jc1 t tr~ puhl1l 
di~t"li).~\lf\! 

The Department of State is committed to excellence 
Please take our Customer Satisfaction Survey 

Thomas A Wesolek 

EXH!BIJ. 9 



RICK SCOTT 
Governor 

November 26, 2013 

Fl:orun.A DEPA~~MENT of ST.1~I.& 

Jeff Stefaniak, Chairperson 
Flagler Alerts 
2801 Tuxedo Avenue, Suite212 
West Palm Beach, FL 3.3405 

Dear Mr Stefaniak: 

KENDETZNER 
Secretary of State 

This will acknowledge receipt of the Statement of Organization and Appointment of Campaign 
Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository for Flagler Alerts .. which were placed on 
file in our office on November 25, 20 l3 This information appears to comply with the 
requirements of Section 106 0.3, Florida Statutes, and the name of this organization has been 
placed on our active committee list as a political committee that 
supports both candidates and issues 

Campaign .. .Ireasurer's Reports 

Your first campaign treasurer's report will be due on December I 0, 201.3 The report will cover 
the period of November 1-30, 2013(Ml1) All political committees that file repo1ts with the 
Division of Elections are required to file by means of the Division's Electronic Filing System 
(EFS) 

Credentials and Sign-ons 

Below is the web address to access the EFS and the committee's user identification number The 
enclosed sealed envelope contains the committee's initial password Once you have logged in 
using the initial password, you will be immediately prompted to change it to a confidential sign
on The chairperson, campaign treasurer, and deputy treasmers are responsible fo, protecting 
this password from disclosure and are responsible for all filings using these credentials, unless 
the Di,ision is notified that your credentials have been compromised. 

EFS Website Address: https://efS.dos state f1 us 
Identification Number·: 61224 

FX~it'! lt:Jctlonfr -£-3) _ 
R.A. Gray Bldg .. , Rm. 316 • 500 s Bronough st. • ~arsee, F!oI'ida 32399··0250 

Telephone: (S50) 245-6240 • Facsimile: (850) 245-6259 elections .myflorida.co:rn 
Commemorating 500 years of Florida history www .. flaSOO .. com 



-Jef!Sti:faniak, cna:ir person ··· · ····· -
November 26, 2013 
Page Two 

Pin Number:~ 

Pin numbers are confidential secure credentials that allow you to submit reports and update 
information The enclosed sealed envelope provides a confidential pin number fot the 
chairperson By copy of this letter, a confidential pin number to access the EFS was sent to the 
treasurer 

Each political committee chairperson is required to provide the Division of Elections with 
confidential personal information that may be us~d to allow access in the event that the password 
is forgotten or lost When you enter the campaign account screen, there will be a drop down box 
where you pick a question (such as What i1 your mother's maiden name?) and supply an answer 
All passwords and answers to questions are stored as encrypted data and cannot be viewed by 
Division staff and given out over the phone. Please notify the Division if your credentials have 
been compromised 

All reports must be completed and filed through the FFS no later than midnight, Eastern 
Standard Time, of the due date. Reports not filed by midnight of the due date are late filed and 
subject to the penalties in Section 106 07(8), Flotida Statutes In the event that the EFS is 
inoperable on the due date, the report will be accepted as timely filed if filed no later than 
midnight, Eastern Standard Time, of the first business day the EFS becomes operable No fine 
will be levied during the period the EFS was inoperable. 

Any political committee failing to file a report on the designated due date is subject to a fine of 
$50 per day for the first 3 days and, thereafter, $500 per day for each day, not to exceed 25% of 
the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater. for the period covered by the late report 
However, for the teports immediately preceding each primary and genernl election, the fine shall 
be $500 per day, not to exceed 25% ofthe total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for 
the period covered by the late report 

Electronic_ R~ceipts 

The person submitting the report on the EFS will be issued an electronic receipt indicating and 
verifying the report was filed .. Each campaign treasurer's report \iled by means of the EFS is 
considered to be under oath by the chairperson and campaign treasurer and such persons are 
subject to the provisions of Section I 06 07(5), Florida Statutes 



· ·· Teffstefaniak, Cnairpeison 
November 26, 201.3 
Page Three 

Instructions and ~ssistancc 

An online instruction guide is available to you on the EFS to assist with navigation, data entry, 
and submission of reports. The Division of Elections will also provide assistance to all users by 
contacting the EFS Help Desk at (850) 245·6280. 

All of the Division's publications and reporting forms are available on the Division of 
Elections' website at !!ttp://elcctions!!!!.Yflorida.com.. It is your responsibility to read, 
understand, and follow the requirements of Florida's election laws. Therefore, please print 
a copy of the following documents: Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, 2013 Political Committee 
Handbook, 2013 Calendar of Reporting Dates, and Rule lS-2.017, Florida Administrative 
Code 

Please let me know if you need additional information 

Sincerely, \ 

~)t~CM\~_/ 
~ Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief 
l!'' Bureau of l:'.lection Records 

KRB/dsb 

Enclosures 

Thomas A Wesolek, Treasurer 

EXHIBIT lO 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
107 W., Gaines Street, 

Suite 224 Collins Building 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 

Telephone: (850) 922-4539 
Fax: (850) 921-0783 

September 18, 2015 

Attn: Thomas A Wesoleck, Chair 
2801 Tuxedo Avenue 
West Palm Beach, FL 33405 

RE: Case No.: FEC 15-375; Respondent: Flagler Alerts 

Dear Mr Wesoleck: 

On June 30, 2015, the Florida Elections Commission received a complaint alleging that you 
violated Florida's election laws .. I have reviewed the complaint and find that it contains one or 
more legally sufficient allegations The Commission staff will investigate the following alleged 
violations: 

Section 106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes: Flagler Alerts, a political 
committee, may have failed to report one or moie contributions 
required to be reported by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes .. 

Section 106.19(l)(c), Florida Statutes: Flagler Alerts, a political 
committee, may have falsely reported or deliberately failed to 
include information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 

Section 106.19(l)(d), Florida Statutes: Flagler Alerts, a political 
committee, may have made or authorized one or more expenditures 
prohibited by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 

You may respond to the allegations above by filing a notarized statement providing any 
information regarding the facts and circumstances sunounding the allegations Your response 
will be included as an attachment to the investigator's report 

When we conclude the investigation, a copy of the Report of Investigation will be mailed to you 
at the above address You may file a response to the report within 14 days from the date the 
report is mailed to you.. Based on the results of the investigation, legal staff will make a written 
recommendation to the Commission on whether there is probable cause to believe you have 
violated Chapter 104 or 106, Florida Statutes.. A copy of the Staff Recommendation will be 
mailed to you arrd you may file a response within 14 days from the date the recommendation is 

ComOI ! (10/07) 
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mailed to you. Your timely filed response(s) will be considered by the Commission when 
.. determining probable cause 

The Commission will then hold a hearing to determine whether there is probable cause to believe 
you have violated Chapters 104 OJ 106, Florida Statutes You and the complainant will receive a 
notice of hearing at least 14 days before the hearing The notice of hearing will indicate the 
location, date, aIJd time of yom hearing.. You will have the opportunity to make a brief 01al 
statement to the Commission, but you will not be permitted to testify or call othe1 s to testify, or 
introduce any docU!Ilentaiy or othe1 evidence 

At any time before a probable cause finding, you may notify us in Wiiting that you Wfillt to enter 
into negotiations directed towards 1eaching a settlement via consent agreement 

1he Report of Investigation, Staff Recommendation, and Notice of Hearing will be mailed 
to the above address as this letter.. Therefore, if your address changes, you must notify this 
office of your new addr·ess. Otherwise, you may not receive these important documents. 
Failure to receive the documents will not delay the probable cause hearing .. 

Under section 106 25, F101ida Statutes, complaints, Commission investigations, investigative 
reports, and other docmnents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 and 106, Florida 
Statutes, are confidential until the Commission finds probable cause or no prnbable cause The 
confidentiality provision does not apply to the pe1son filing the complaint. However, it does 
apply to you unless you waive confidentiality in Wiiting. The confidentiality provision does not 
preclude you fiom seeking legal counsel Howeve1, if you 1etain counsel, your attorney must file 
a notice of appearance with the Commission before any member of the Commission staff can 
discuss this case with him or her. 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Tracie Aulet, the 
investigator assigned to this case. 

AMI/em 

Como 11 (8/08) 



Name: 

Account Number: 

Chail'person: 

Treasurer: 

Registered Agent: 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 
- - FEC NOTICE FORM 

To FEC from Division of Elections 

Flagler Alerts 

61224 

Jeff Stefaniak 

Thomas A Wesolek 

Mark W. Floyd 

' i 

The Division of Elections hereby provides this notice to the Florida Elections 
Commission pursuant to sections 106.22(7) and 106..25, Florida Statutes .. An apparent 
violation of Chapter 106, F S, has occurred in that a review of Flagler Alerts campaign 
treasurer's reports reflect a deficit balance in violation of 106.11(4) or 106.19(1)(c), 
Florida Statutes, or both 

Sent By: 
Date: 

jq 

Kristi Reid Bronson ¥J.f> 
June 29, 2015 



Sum of Contributions vs Expenditures 
Flagler Alerts 

EleclD Year Report 

20161108-GEN 
---

2015 M1 

M2 $345.95 

M3 $690 03 

M4 $710.60 

MS 

Campaign Total: 

Grand Total: 

$3,539.91 

$11,153 55 

6/17/2015 2:49:07 PM 

61224 

$4,14210 

$14,342 10 



RICK SCOTT 
Governor 

November 26, 201 3 

Jeff Stefaniak, Chairperson 
Flagler Alerts 
2801 Tuxedo Avenue, Suite 212 
West Palm Beach, FL J.3405 

Dear Mr Stefaniak: 

KENDETZNER 
Secretary of State 

This will acknowledge receipt of the Statement of Organization and Appointment of Campaign 
Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository for Flagler Alerts .. which were placed on 
file in our office on November 25, 2013 This information appears to comply with the 
requirements of Section 106 .. 0.3, florida Statutes, and the name of this organization has been 
placed on our active committee list as a political committee that 
supports both candidates and issues 

Campaig'! . ..I.!easurer 's Reports 

Your first campaign treasurer's report will be due on December IO, 201.3 The report will cover 
the period of November 1-30, 2013 (Ml l) All political committees that file reports with the 
Division of Elections are required to file by means of the Division's Electronic Filing System 
(EFS) 

CT'edentiaJs and Sign-ons 

Below is the web address to access the EFS and the committee's user identification number The 
enclosed sealed envelope contains the committee's initial password Once you have logged in 
using the initial password, you will be immediately prompted to change it to a confidential sign
on. The (;hairperson, campaign treasurer, and deputy treasurers are responsible for: prote(;ting 
this password from disclosure and are responsible for all filings using these credentials, unless 
the Di>ision is notified that your credentials have been compromised 

EFS Website Address: https://efS dos state flus 
Identification Number: 61224 

Division of Elections 
R.A. Gray Bldg .. , Rm. 316 • 500 S Bronough St.• Tallahassee, Florida 32399··0250 

Telephone: (850) 245··6240 • Facsimile: (850) 245-6259 elections.myfiorida .. com 
Commemorating 500 years of Florida history www.fla500.com 



... Jef] Ste_fanis..k, C:hairperson 
November 26, 2013 
Page Two 

Pin Number~ 

Pin numbers are confidential secure credentials that allow you to submit reports and update 
information. The enclosed sealed envelope provides a confidential pin number for the 
chairperson By copy of this letter, a confidential pin number to access the EFS was sent to the 
treasurer 

Each political committee chairperson is required to provide the Division of Elections with 
confidential personal information that may be used to allow access in the event that the password 
is forgotten 01 lost When you enter the campaign account screen, there will be a drop down box 
where you pick a question (such as What is your mother's maiden name?) and supply an answer. 
All passwo1ds and answers to questions are stored as encrypted data and cannot be viewed by 
Division staff and given out over the phone. Please notify the Division if your credentials have 
been compromised 

T imelv filing 

All repotts must be completed and filed through the EF S no later than midnight, Eastern 
Standard Time, of the due date .. Reports not filed by midnight of the due date are late filed and 
subject to the penalties in Section 106 07(8), Florida Statutes In the event that the EFS is 
inoperable on the due date, the report will be accepted as timely filed if filed no later than 
midnight, Eastern Standard Time, of the first business day the EFS becomes operable. No fine 
will be levied during the period the EFS was inoperable .. 

Any political committee failing to file a report on the designated due date is subject to a fine of 
$50 per day for the fit st 3 days and, thereafter, $500 per day for each day, not to exceed 25% of 
the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, fot the period covered by the late report 
However, for the tepons immediately preceding each ptimary and general election, the fine shall 
be $500 per day, not to exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for 
the period covered by the late report 

Electronic R~ceipts 

The person submitting the report on the EFS will be issued an electronic 1eceipt indicating and 
verifying the report was filed.. Each campaign treasurer's report filed by means of the EFS is 
considered to be under oath by the chairperson and campaign treasurer and such persons are 
subject to the provisions of Section I 06 07(5), Florida Statutes 
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. .. .. ... )~ff?_tefaniak, Chaiqierson 
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lnstr·uction_§, and Assistance 

'. 
I 

An online instruction guide is available to you on the EFS to assist with navigation, data entry, 
and submission of reports The Division of Elections will also provide assistance to all users by 
contacting the EFS Help Desk at (850) 245-6280 .. 

All of the Division's publications and reporting forms are available on the Division of 
Elections' website at h!tp://elcctio!!l,!!1..Yflorida.com. It is your responsibility to read, 
undcntand, and follow the requir·ements of Florida's election laws. Therefore, please print 
a copy of the following documents: Chapter I 06, Florida Statutes, 2013 Political Committee 
Handbook, 2013 Calendar of Reporting Dates, and Rule 1S-2.017, Florida Administrative 
Code. 

Please let me know if you need additional information 

Sincerely, 

~~CM\~_/ 
~ Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief \'!'' Bureau of I: lection Records 

KRB/dsb 

Enclosures 

Thomas A Wesolek, Treasurer 



RECf:/•I 'I'··• ! I 
- ~. '> L_ : 

- --- ..... _;.,: .. ?_~;. :.~·.~·~-~ .. "l 

' 
APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER 2013110¥ 18 Mill:S4 

AND DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN 
DEPOSITORY FOR 

POLITICAL COMMITTEES ' I '"q :(.' 
:v ., 

(Sections 106011(1)and 106 .. 021(1), F $ .. ) 

CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX: OFFICE USE ONLY 

181 Original Appointment of Treasurer 0 Reappointment of Treasurer D Deputy Treasurer 

1 Committee or Organization 2 Telephone 

Flagler Alerts (561 ) 478-1466 
-· 

3 Name of Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer 4 Email (optional) 5 Telephone (optional) 

Thomas A Wesolek tawesolek@gmail.com (561 ) 478-1466 
--··--··· .. ~-· .. ---·-

6 Mailing Address 

2801 Tuxedo Ave., West Palm Beach, FL 33405 
- - " .. 

7 Street Address 

2801 Tuxedo Ave .. , West Palm Beach, FL 33405 
--· - . -

8 The following bank has been designated as the mJ Primary Depository D Secondary Depository 

--·-· ·- .. ... 
9 Name of Bank 1 O Street Address 

Grand Bank and Trust of Florida 2055 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd .. _ .. ---- --· . 
11 City 12 State 13 Zip Code 

West Palm Beach FL 33409 

14 ~tu3 of~ar;_.~ -------::::- -----· 
15 Name of Chairman (Print or Type) 

x -2 ~-- -· ""-·- Jeff Stefaniak 

I~/ camoaian Treasurer's Acceotance of Aooointment 
~-

I Thomas A .. Wesolek do hereby accept the appointment as 
(Please Print or Type) 

treasurer or deputy treasurer for Flagler Alerts - . 
(Committee or Orgamzation) 

UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE READ THE FOREGOING CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S 
ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMENT AND THAT THE FACTS STATED ARE TRUE 

I x /~ 
/Lt)~ I \ I"{ d--0 i ') ./ I fvo Mfi') 

·-·· Date Sianature of Camoaian Treasurer or Deoutv Treasurer 
DS-DE 6 (Rev 7/10) 



·- REGISTERED AGENT 
STATEMENT OF APPOINTMENT 

(Section 106 022, F.S.) 

!{] Original Appointment 0 Change of Appointment 

( 

I 

>'~,c.~·· oFl'!'rE us~ ·O~l-Y 

za13 Nov I B f.Ji II= 54 

0 Change of Mailing Address 0 Change of Physical Address _ __o._ _ __;. ____ _,_ ________________ -i 

Registered Agent and Office Information 
Name ---------- TT;-le-ph_o_n_e ___ _ 

Mark W. FJgyd of Mierzwa & Associates, P.A. ~1-966-1.2""0,_,,0~----
Street Address 

City ·-~State I Zip Code - --·----· 

t-L_a_k_e_W_o_rt __ h__________________ FL ------~· 3~3_463 ________ -1 

3900 Woodlake Boulevard Ste. 212 

Mailing Address 
3900 Woodlake Blvd. Ste. 212 
City 
Lake Worth 

Name 

Street Address 

State 
FL 

I Zip Code 
33463 

If-. /~ -- /-Y_' -
Date 

and Office Information (for changes only) 
~T~-le-ph~o-n-e--'-------1 

1-C-i-ty---------· ·------'-' s_t_at_e ________ _,_l _zi_p_c_o_de-----------1 

Committee or Organization Information 

Name of Committee or Organization 

Fla ler Alerts 
Street Address 
2801 Tuxedo Ave. 
City 
West Palm Beach 

......-7 ,."~ ... ..-;·"'". 
,- ... ·'? -· ,.. 

--7''-?1'°'=':;:2. ... '.;, . -· 
( ·g ature of Chairperson 

(.,./ 

- ----~ ........ 

I State 
FL 

Telephone 
561-478-1466 
Zip Code 

-------~3~3~405 ________ --I 

ll··lr../-13 Jeff Stefaniak 
---~-~~-----------·-----
Printed Name of Chairperson Date 

Fonn OS-DE 41 (revised 6/11) 



LP I 1 , ~· 

.STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION OFFIC~ ~iif:~l@t I vi:· ; 
-- - lrPAfi'TM_N_ •. i., -- _t.. - - l-- - I.. _, .... • ' 

OF POLITICAL COMMITTEE 
1 •• • 1 , , : , r ! . : 

'' 
2013NOV 25 AH /0: 32 

(PLEASE TYPE) fi'·""·• /"',,,\I I;( N " . 
•. 1Vi$/ON oF:-i:tJ ;~1;4/t. 

1 . Full Name of Committee Telephone 
•v 

Flagler Alerts 561-478-1466 
.. -- ·---· ..• - ···--- .. 

Mailing Address (include city, state and zip code) 

2801 Tuxedo Ave , West Palm Beach, FL 33405 

--·-· -· ,,_,, ..... _____ .. _ 
Street Address (include city, state and zip code) 

280'1 Tuxedo Ave .. , West Palm Beach, FL 33405 

2 Affiliated or Connected Organizations (includes other committees of continuous existence and political 
committees) 

--··- --· ·- ·-----· ·-
Name of Affiliated or 

Connected Organization Mailing Address Relationship 
f--· .. ·----· ·- .... 

West Palm Beach 2801 Tuxedo Ave .. West Palm Beach, Sponsor 
Association of FL 33405 
Firefighters, 
IAFF Local 727 

3. Area, Scope and Jurisdiction of the Committee 

Support or oppose statewide, multi-county, legislative and municipal candidates or issues 

4 .. Nature of Organization or Organization's Special Interest (e.g., medical, legal, education, etc.) 

Firefighter interests regarding labor and employment 

5. Identify by Name, Address and Position, the Custodian of Books and Accounts (include treasurer's name) 
--· ---· 

Full Name Mailing Address Committee Title or Position 
··-·-- . ----- ·- . .. 

Thomas A Wesolek 2801 Tuxedo Ave .. , West Palm Beach, Treasurer 
FL 33405 

OS-DE 5 (Rev. 05/06) (continued on reverse side) 



6 .. List by Name, Address and Position, Other Principal Officers, Including Officers and Members of the 
·· - Fill<l.nc£Cornillittee, If Any (incillde chairman's name) . 

---· 
Full Name Mailing Address Committee Title or Position 

-·· - -
Jeff Stefaniak 2801 Tuxedo Ave , West Palm Beach, FL Chairperson 

33405 
Mark W. Floyd of Mierzwa 3900 Woodlake Boulevard, Ste 212 

Registered Agent 
& Associates, PA Lake Worth, FL 33463 

1 .. List by Name, Address, Office Sought and Party Affiliation Each Candidate or Other Individual that this 
Committee is Supporting (if none, please indicate) 

-----·· .. --··· 
Full Name Mailing Address Office Sought Party 

L...-.- ·---·-· 
To Be Determined 

8 .. List Any Issues this Committee Is Supporting: To Be Determined 

List Any Issues this Committee is Opposing: To Be Determined 

9 .. If this Committee is Supporting the Entire Ticket of a Party, Give Name of Party 

N/A 

10 .. In the Event of Dissolution, What Disposition will be Made of Residual Funds? 
Residual funds will be donated to a non-profit 501(c)(3) organization that supports firefighters or the citizens of West Palm Beach in times of need 

11 .. List all Banks, Safety Deposit Boxes, or Other Depositories Used for Committee Funds 
L, ___ .. _ . - ·-·--·--·-·-

Name of Bank or Depository & Account Number Mailing Address - ··-····-···-··---.. -·--
Grand Bank and Trust of Florida 2055 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd., West Palm 

Beach, FL 33409 

12. List all Reports Required to be Filed by this Committee with Federal Officials and the Names, Addresses 
and Positions of Such Officials, If Any --- -·----- ---· 

Report Title Dates Required to be Filed Name & Position of Official Mailing Address 
~- -- 1-----·-· -

STATE OF Florida IJ Palm Beach D COUNTY 

I, Jeff Stefaniak , certify that the information in this Statement of 

Organization is complete, true and correct 

x (~7 /-;? --z--···----···---... __ 
ff -ii-- I? 

-·-·~·-·-·-· 
(_?'Signature of Chairman of Political Committee Date 



( 

F LORJDA DEPARTMENT OF ST A TE 
Ken Detzner· 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

March 23, 2015 

Thomas A Wesolek, T1easu1e1 for 
Flagler Alerts 
2801 Tuxedo Avenue 
West Palm Beach, FL 33405 

Re: PAC 61224 

Dear Mr .. Wesolek: 

The Division of Elections has determined that one or more campaign repo1ts are incomplete 
for the reasons noted in the attached error report 

Pursuant to Section l 06.07(2), Florida Statutes, you have 7 days from receipt of this notice to 
file an amended report to correct eno1s or provide missing information lfthe information has 
been reported accurately, provide a written explanation to the Division addressing the issue 
noted in the error report. Please be advised that failure to supply this information within the 
time allowed may constitute a violation of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 

lfyou need assistance in filing an amendment, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 
245-6280 .. 

Sincerely, ,--

~/~.l-i~=t 
Krisli Reid Bronson 
Chief, Bureau of Election Records 

Attachment 

cc: Jeff Stefaniak, Chairperson 

Room 316 RA Gray Building • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250 • (850) 245 .. 6280 



if23/2015 FD'klBlle!Ja'tlllflll of Stata - ~slon Of Blctklls Page 1 

:;ommittee: Flagler Alerts 

Report: 2014 M12 (35) Covering Period: 12/1/14 - 12/31/14 

ar~ 

Statute 
106.11(3) 

itrllJUtlnnS 

Jllfdtll'es 

Statute 
106.07 

1d Trnfllrs 

FAC 

FAC 

181' llStrlblltlons 

Description 
Deficit balance 

Descnption 
Office descnption incomplete (city or countv m1ss1ng) 

~!IBID'! ____ _ 

Seq Date Name 

Type: PAC - BOT 

Account: 61224 

Expenditure 
£i!Y 

2 12/15/201 WALDRON KA THER~NE 

~ Amount 

CAN 'S10000 

- - ~--- ~~~~- -~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-



Sum of Contributions vs Expenditures 
Flagler Alerts 

Elec ID Year Report Contributions 
----- ·----

Previous Balance: $l,613 64 -------
20161108-GEN 2015 M1 $695 64 

M2 $345 95 
. ---

Campaign Total: $1 041 59 

Grand Total: $8,65523 

3/23/2015 1 :41 :49 PM 

61224 

Expenditures 

$10,200 00 

$500 00 

$2 800 00 

$3,300 00 

$13,500 00 

Running Total 

($2,586.3~) 

($2,390.72} _. 

($4,844.77) 



, 
I (' 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Detzner 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

April 24, 2015 

Thomas A Wesolek, Treasurer for 
Flagler Alerts 
2801 Tuxedo Avenue 
West Palm Beach, FL 3 34 05 

Re: PAC 61224 

Dem Mi Wesolek: 

On March 23, 2015, you were advised that one or more of your campaign treasurer 's reports 
were incomplete and that you had 7 days to provide the requested information 

The Division's electronic filing system indicates that the required information has not been 
provided. Pursuant to Section 10622, Florida Statutes, the Division is required to notify the 
Florida Elections Commission of the failure to provide information required by Chapter 106 
Accordingly, if the information requested in our prior notice is not received within 7 days of 
receipt of this letter, we will refer this matter to the Commission A second copy of the error 
report is attached for your convenience 

Sincerely, 

4\-~--' *-~~A-·=-t 
Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

Attachment 

cc: Jeff Stefaniak, Chairperson 

Room 316 RA Gray Building • 500 South Bronough StJeet • 'Tallahassee, Florida 12399-0250 • (850) 245-6280 



412015 FQ1da Depll'lllBlt of State - llYISUI Of Ea:tloos 
--· ----- - -----

~Im! Reprt_ 
>mmittee: Flaqler Alerts _ _____ _ _________ _ _ _ _!ype: PAC - BOT 

eport: 2014 M12 (35) Covering Period: 1211/14 - 12/31/14 Account: 61224 

~ 

tatute 
6.11(3) 

l'l!lutms 

rd!il'llS 

tatute 
607 

Troosfars 

FAC 

FAC 

r Dstrlbutloos 

Description 
Deficit balance 

Description 
Office descnption incomplete (citv or county missing) 

Seq Date Name 
Expenditure 

City 

2 12/15/201 WAlORONKATHERINE 

Page 1 

--~ 

~ Amount 

CAN $100.00 



Sum of Contributions vs Expenditures 
Flagler Alerts 

Elec ID Year Report Contributions 

4/24/2015 8:37:08 AM 

61224 

Expenditures Running Total 

Previous Balance: $7,61_3._64 ____ $10,200 00 - - ($2,586.36~ 

20161108 .. GEN 2015 M1 

M2 

M3 

Campaign Total: 

Grand Total: 

$695 64 

$345 95 

$690.03 

$1, 731 62 

$9,345.26 

$500 00 

$2,800.00 

$742 10 

$4,042 10 

$14,242 10 

__ ($2,390.72) 

($4;844;77) 

($4,896.84) 



FLORJDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Detzner· 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

fINAL NOTICE 
Delivery Confirmation: 

Mayll,2015 

USPS TRACKING I 
&CUSTOMER 
RECEIPT 

Thomas A Wesolek, Treasure1 for 
Flagler Alerts 
2801 Tuxedo Avenue 
West Palm Beach, FL 3 3405 

Re: PAC 61224 

Dear Mr Wesolek: 

9114 9999 4423 8939 8832 80 
For Tracking or 1nqulrie~ go lo USPS oom 
or cdl 1-soo-222 .. 1e11 

You have previously been advised that one 01 more campaign treasure1's reports are 
incomplete fot the reasons noted in the attached eno1 report 

Pursuant to Section 106.07(2), Florida Statutes, you have 7 days from receipt of this letter to 
correct erro1s or p1ovide missing information If the information has been 1eported accurately, 
you must provide a written explanation to the Division addressing the issue noted in the error 
report Please be advised that if you fail to comply with this request, the Division will forward 
this matter to the Florida Elections Commission fo1 further action Section 106..265(1), Florida 
Statutes, authorizes the Flo Iida Elections Commission to impose civil penalties of up to $1,000 
per violation. 

If you need assistance in filing an amendment, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 245-
6280 

Sincerely, 

~/.ct=~~· 
~ili Reid Bronson 
Chief, Bureau of Election Records 

Attachment 

cc: Jeff Stefaniak, Chairperson 

Room 116 RA Grav Ruildino • SOO South Rronouvh Street • Tallah.ssee Florida 12199-02SO • (8SO\ ?.45 .. 6280 



"1112015 FD'lda ~ Uf State · l'hlslm Of Elel:tlms 

_ _ _ _ _ _ C~lanca R_Ul!l't ___ _ 
:ommittee: Flaqler Alerts 

~eport: 2014 M12 (35) Covering Period: 12/1/14 - 12/31/14 

l'al 

Statute 
06.11(3) 

trlbuUoos 

eldttras 

d TrlllSfll'S 

FAC 

er lllstrllJUtloos 

Description 
Defici1 balance 

Page 1 

Typ_e: PAC - BOT 

Account: 61224 

'• 



Sum of Contributions vs Expenditures 
Flagler Alerts 

Elec ID 

20161108-GEN 

Year Report 

Previous Balance: 

2015 M1 

M2 

M3 

M4 

Campaign Total: 

Grand Total: 

Contributions 

$7,613 64 ---
$695 64 

$345.95 

$690 03 

$710 60 

$2,442 22 

$10,055 .. 86 

5/11/2015 10:03:02 AM 

61224 

Expenditures 

$10,200 00 

$500.00 

$2 800 00 

$742 10 

$0 00 

$4,042 10 

$14,242 10 

Running Total 
... -- . 

($2,586.36) 

($2,390.72! 

($4,844 .. 77) 

($~8~~~~L 

($~ 186.2'!l_ -



6117/2015 

\ 
English Customer Sorvlco ush,, Nlobilo 

---------------------- -- ----- - ------

USPS Tracking™ 

Tracking Number: 9114999944238939883280 

Updated Delivery Day: Thursday, May 14, 2015 

Product & Tracking Information 
Postal Product: Foaturos: 

USPS Tracking r .. 

Of.TE .r,. TIME ST \TU!: CF ITEM 

May 14, 2015, 11:27 am Dcllvorcd lnfAt Mailbox 

-~::- '\ 

May 14 2015 7.46 am Out for Delivery 

May 14 2015 7:36 am Sorting Complete 

May 14 2015 4:04 am Arrived at Post Office 

May 13 2015 6.19 pm Arrived at USPS Facility 

May 12 2015 9'28 pm Departed USPS Facility 

May 12 2015 9:12 pm Arrived at USPS Facility 

Track Another Package 
Tracking (or rocolpt) numbor 

https://tools usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction 

USPS com®. USPS Tracking'" / · 

ill USPS.COM' 

LJC<\T:Oi': 

WEST PALM 
BEACH, FL 33405 

WEST PALM 
BEACH FL 33415 

WEST PALM 
BEACH FL 33415 

WEST PALM 
BEACH FL33415 

WEST PALM 
BEACH FL 33416 

TALLAHASSEE FL 32301 

TALLAHASSEE FL 32301 

Track It 

I, 
Register I Sign In 

ClJSto-me-r-servlc·e- >--
Have quostlons? We'ro here to holp 

Get Easy Tracking Updates> 
Sign up for My USPS. 

Available Actions 

Text Updates 

Email Updates 

Manage Incoming Packages 
Track all your packages from a dashboard 
No tracking numbers necessary 

Sign up for My USPS> 

1/2 



- ----uniqueio- -

43476 

Re: Audit 

HISTORY NOTES 
Flagler Alerts - 61224 

-oate Recorded --Last-Edited-Date 

6/3/2015 9: 13:00 AM 

---OrginallyRecorded-By---

jvquinn 

t attempted to get in contact with Mr. Wesolek twice with no success I left two detailed voice messages so that he may get 
in contact with me regarding the deficit in his audits There sems to have been no changes since the last audit was mailed to 

Page 1 of 1 6/1712015 
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